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Table: 1

Monthly Wholesale Price Index

(By Section)
1988 =100

Description

GENERAL INDEX

FOOD AND LIVE ANIMALS
BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO
CRUDE MATERIALS
MINERALS AND FUELS

OILS AND FATS

CHEMICALS

MANUFACTURED GOODS
MACHINERY AND TRANSPORT
MISC. MANUFACTURED

OTHER COMMODITIES

SHs

Yiohe

JUN.
2015

157.8

189.0

178.6

203.1

186.3

150.9

201.2

141.0

140.2

136.9

240.5

sl

Yohe

MAY.
2015

156.6

188.5

178.6

203.6

186.3

153.4

185.5

141.2

140.5

136.3

242.0

SH8

Yoie

JUN.
2014

159.0

186.0

177.8

204.9

186.3

147.4

209.3

143.6

142.8

139.3

264.8

Yo\e

Vi

aal) a5 dl) ouall) o )
(Pl )

Yoo = VAN Gulad) Al

§— A

Percent change in JUN. 2015 to:

Y

1o gl

MAY. 2015

0.8

0.2

0.0

Y16 sy
JUN. 2014 o )
-0.8 platd) () o0

1.6 dal) cligaall g A3 o gal)
0.4 O—aall g iy g pmdial)
-0.9 Gy aall lie A gyl A el

0.0 ALl cld 3 gall g Aiiaall il g jaal)

2.4 At g &l gad) gpllg g3

-3.9 g Alaial) 3 gall g 4y slassl] 3 gal)

-1.8 ) Qs Aiiad) dniiaall g
-1.9 Jull Cama g YY)
-1.7 Lo siia ddiaa dillal
-9.2 A e

k.
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Table : 2
Monthly Wholesale Price Index

(By Section and Division)
1988 = 100

Y dead
Uaal) a5 ) oaulil) 28 )

(Joadl) 5 ab.ﬁt\llgm)
Vouo = \QI\,\ uﬂhiﬂa—.\u

Description

GENERAL INDEX
FOOD AND LIVE ANIMALS
LIVE ANIMALS
MEAT AND MEAT PREPAR
DAIRY PRODUCTS AND EGGS
FISH AND CRUSTACEANS
CEREALS AND CEREAL PREP.
VEGETABLES AND FRUITS
SUGAR AND SUGAR PREPARATIO
COFFEE AND TEA
ANIMAL FEED
FOOD PREPARATIONS
BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO
BEVERAGES
TOBACCO
CRUDE MATERIALS
WOOD
MINERALS AND FUELS
PETROLEUM
NATURAL GAS
ELECTRIC CURRENT
OILS AND FATS
VEGETABLE OILS AND FATS
CHEMICALS
ORGANIC CHEMICALS
INORGANIC CHEMICALS
DYEING, TANNING MATERIALS
PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS

PERFUME AND SOAP

JUN
2015

157.8
189.0
263.1
223.9
142.7
311.6
116.6
183.9
210.3
135.4
131.5
170.4
178.6
165.2
192.2
203.1
203.1
186.3
196.0
100.5
201.6
150.9
150.9
201.2
266.4
167.8
142.6
142.1
132.8

sl

Yoo

MAY.

2015

156.6
188.5
261.8
223.1
142.7
308.2
116.7
183.4
211.5
135.5
131.8
170.4
178.6
165.2
192.2
203.6
203.6
186.3
196.0
100.5
201.6
153.4
153.4
185.5
215.8
172.6
141.6
143.2
134.5

JUN
2014

159.0
186.0
254.9
219.8
141.8
296.7
116.3
181.9
214.0
133.5
132.8
170.2
177.8
168.9
187.2
204.9
204.9
186.3
196.0
100.5
201.6
147.4
147.4
209.3
304.8
173.0
142.4
142.1
132.8

Yove s sl L
T
Percent change in JUN 2015 to:
Yol sl ARRL It
MAY. 2015| JUN 2014 G
0.8 -O.S alad) ) o8l
0.2 1_6 Aaal) el gaall g Ail B ) gall
0.5 3.2 i g
0.4 1.§ ol Gl anag p gal
0.0 o.i Ol clatia
11 5.6 Gl il g lanad
-0.1 0.5 Gl Gl paaag g
0.3 l.i 4s)4ill gl g el
-0.6 -1.6 S e
-0.1 1.4 sl 5 g
-0.3 -1.6 Gy e
0.0 O.i I @l e
0.0 0_4 il g iy g i)
0.0 -2.2 g —dia
0.0 2.7 &5
-0.2 -0.5 Gl g maall fas A gY) 3 geal)
-0.2 -0.5 il
0.0 o_d A_Lal) @ld 3 gall g Agianall cid g yaal)
0.0 0.6 ALiall chd ol gall g Al g i) cilaiial)
0.0 0.0 =k S
0.0 0.0 shu—<)
-1.7 2.4 Al g &l gl Rl g 30
-1.7 2.4 Al g shag i)
8.4 -3.5 L Aduaiall o sall g &y shal) 3l sall
234 |- 12.6 Aglass 3 5a
-2.8 -3.i plia oy
0.7 o.i Jkia 3k
-0.7 O.d gl
-1.2 O.i Osay sk
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Table : 2 ‘ Yidsd

Monthly Wholesale Price Index Aaall el (g gld) (pull) 02 )
(By Section and Division) (dsadll 5 aludy) i)
1988 = 100 Voo = VAAA bl ddu

Yaye S @ﬂ;m

S5 s $Hs ey
Yore Yoo Yore Percent change in JUN 2015 to:
JUN MAY. JUN Yore sl YovE  gig
Description 2015 2015 | 2014 | MAY. 2015| JUN 2014 Gl
FERTILIZERS 154.9 154.4 166.1 0.3 -6.8 S
POLYETHYLENE 129.8 93.8 127.5 38.4 1.8 S 5-18 9 bl Ol s
PLASTIC CONTAINERS 192.1 192.3 189.9 -0.1 1.2 Al de sl
CHEMICAL MATERIALS 125.6 125.6 124.2 0.0 1.1‘ A dia lagsa
MANUFACTURED GOODS 141.0 141.2 143.6 -0.1 -1.8 el s diliaal) dndeaal) dod)
RUBBER MATERIALS 1852 | 185.7 | 188.3 03 |-16 dibldas cilaia
WOOD PRODUCTS 144.1 144.4 143.2 -0.2 0.6 el st
PAPER PRODUCTS 124.8 124.8 124.8 0.0 O.d A5 cladia
TEXTILE FABRICS AND YARN 91.0 91.2 91.0 -0.2 0.6 s suia
NON_METALLIC MINERALS 149.8 149.9 149.8 0.0 O.d 45y diama cilaiia
IRON AND STEEL 166.6 167.1 180.9 -0.3 -7.9 clag has
NON_FERROUS METALS 135.7 135.7 1371 0.0 -1.6 i ildiay g5l
METAL 112.1 112.2 112.8 0.0 -0.6 A Lisa cilaiia
MACHINERY AND TRANSPORT  140.2 140.5 | 142.8 -0.2 -1_9 JE s g YY)
GENERATORS 109.7 109.7 109.2 0.0 0.4 Ak g laray )
SPECIALIZED MACHINERY 131.1 | 131.1 | 1310 0.0 0.1 as ey
INDUSTRIAL MACHINES 120.7 1209 | 119.6 -0.2 o_g sl clinay @
OFFICE MACHINES 54.6 54.6 56.0 00 -24 e g
TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIP  69.2 69.2 71.1 0.1 - 2_5 Loawgdsipe ASLLY 3 3gal 5 Clina
ELECTRICAL MACHINERY 174.6 175.5 173.1 -0.5 0.9 LlgS o) <l gals £l
ROAD VEHICLES 164.1 164.4 171.9 -0.2 -4.6 e adals @l o
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLE ~ 136.9 136.3 | 139.3 0.5 -1_f Lo gita Adlaa Cillual
SANITARY PLUMBING AND LIGH ~ 100.1 99.1 99.1 1.1 1_1‘ 51 sy il ga)
FURNITURE 68.6 69.4 69.5 -1.2  |-1.3 &L
APPAREL 100.3 100.1 100.9 0.2 -0.6 [ e
FOOTWEAR 91.4 91.4 91.4 0.0 0.0 dia)
SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS 226.3 2263 | 226.4 0.0 O.d L5 3gal
PHOTOGRAPHIC APPARATUS 147.5 146.4 | 147.0 0.7 0. 3 s 5 gl g el
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLE  213.1 211.3 | 2209 0.9 -3_5 s 3 Aadas g

(-
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Table : 2
Monthly Wholesale Price Index
(By Section and Division)
1988 = 100
<&

S5

YoVe

JUN
Description 2015
OTHER COMMODITIES 240.5
Z0OO ANIMALS 126.0
GOLD, BULK 241.8

242.0
129.6
243.1

264.8
113.6
268.7

Yuore

Yidswd
Uaall e (5 ) oualdl) o3 )

(Jsaill o ?Laﬁ‘\]l‘,\m)
Voo = VAAA Guld) A

e b il L

H—y YL

Percent change in JUN 2015 to:

Y.

Vo gl

MAY. 2015

-0.6
-2.7
-0.5

YOvE s

JUN 2014 | I
-0.2 ¢ Al é.L..u
10.9 A clilgs

-10.0 IS Sy ad
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Table : 3

Monthly Wholesale Price Index

(By Section and Division and Item)
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1988 = 100 Voo = VAAA bl A
S5 s s Yote yy_gf_, j::ﬂ o
Yore Yore AKRR’ Percent change in JUN 2015 to:
JUN MAY. JUN Yare sl AR ]

Description 2015 2015 2014 MAY. 2015 JUN 2014 S
GENERAL INDEX 157.8 156.6 159.0 0.8 -0.8 bl bl o 50)
FOOD AND LIVE ANIMALS 189.0 188.5 186.0 0.2 1.6 dal) el gaadl g Al 3 goal)
LIVE ANIMALS 263.1 261.8 254.9 0.5 3.2 s cliiga

BOVINE ANIMALS 202.4 202.5 199.2 0.0 1.6 s
LIVE SHEEP 355.4 353.4 339.8 0.6 4.6 > Y
LIVE GOATS 282.2 279.9 266.2 0.8 6.0 ol
LIVE POULTRY 114.7 113.3 114.6 1.2 0.1 ia ol
MEAT AND MEAT PREPAR 223.9 223.1 219.8 0.4 1.9 g Qi jidana g o g
FRSH/FROZ BOVINE MEAT 253.3 252.3 252.1 0.4 0.5 BNPYEN
FRSH/FROZ SHEEP MEAT 226.1 225.6 224.4 0.2 0.7 aid aal
FRESH POULTRY 195.3 194.4 188.0 0.4 3.9 =l gl agad
DAIRY PRODUCTS AND EGGS 142.7 142.7 141.8 0.0 0.7 ol cladia
FRESH MILK 90.6 90.6 91.9 0.0 -1.4 g o
POWDER MILK 206.2 206.5 208.4 -0.2 -1.0 Sos s
CONCENTRATED MILK AND 128.4 128.4 125.8 0.0 21 Gsnal) qulal] (e jdana qula g) ol
BUTTER 151.9 151.9 147.8 0.0 2.7 ey
CHEESE AND CURD 165.2 165.2 163.6 0.0 1.0 sl oy gl ¥l
EGGS 149.2 149.1 145.8 0.0 2.3 o
FISH AND CRUSTACEANS 311.6 308.2 296.7 1.1 5.0 by g dan
FRESH FISH 392.4 391.9 374.8 0.1 4.7 da b dlaui
SHRIMP 182.3 175.9 172.2 3.6 5.8 O
CEREALS AND CEREAL PREP. 116.6 116.7 116.3 -0.1 0.3 Q=) Cl jmiana g g
WHEAT 109.0 109.0 109.0 0.0 0.0 —d
RICE 122.7 1234 117.9 -0.6 4.1 )
BARLEY 144.6 144.6 144.6 0.0 0.0 i
FLOUR 114.9 114.9 116.4 0.0 -1.3 =
PASTRY AND BISCUITS 125.5 125.5 125.5 0.0 0.0 Cu gy il
VEGETABLES AND FRUITS 183.9 183.4 181.9 0.3 11 481 5il) 5 ) g gadl)
POTATOES 185.6 183.5 174.9 1.2 6.2 by
Tomato 304.9 284.5 265.2 7.2 14.9 2 gieas plla
OTHER VEGETABLES 197.6 224.9 228.5 -12.2 -13.6 Ly
ONIONS 147.4 157.8 169.1 -6.6 -12.8 ]
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Monthly Wholesale Price Index el Jlasdll g sel) (el 020
(By Section and Division and Item) (4sid) 5 Jguaill 5 ALY ‘u,w:a)
1988 = 100 Yoo = VAAN Guball dis
e s e olle J“J*_.gi j:l‘ o,
Yore Yare Yore Percent change in JUN 2015 to:
JUN MAY. JUN Yoo sl YOt e
Description 2015 2015 2014 MAY. 2015 JUN 2014 )
CUCUMBERS 108.2 104.4 93.2 3.6 16.1 I
ORANGES 119.3 116.3 118.5 2.6 0.7 Jiy
APPLES 160.7 163.5 167.0 -1.7 -3.7 g
GRAPES 273.0 294.6 298.2 -7.3 -8.4 e
DATES 96.7 95.3 96.0 15 0.7 cila gl gt
MELON 299.9 300.3 299.9 -0.1 0.0 (s
ORANGE JUICE 110.2 110.2 109.3 0.0 0.8 J gy s
OTHER FRUIT JUICE 114.9 114.9 114.1 0.0 0.7 JSlia s
SUGAR AND SUGAR 210.3 2115 214.0 -0.6 -1.8 Ao s & pilann g S
SUGAR 210.3 2115 214.0 -0.6 -1.8 —
COFFEE AND TEA 135.4 135.5 1335 -0.1 14 sldiy b g
COFFEE BEANS 119.6 119.6 119.6 0.0 0.0 =
TEA 156.3 156.5 153.2 -0.1 2.0 sb—i
ANIMAL FEED 1315 131.8 132.8 -0.3 -1.0 sy el
FODDER 1748 175.7 178.6 -0.6 -2.2 A
BRAN 105.4 105.4 105.4 0.0 0.0 G2
FOOD PREPARATIONS 170.4 170.4 170.2 0.0 0.1 % @l yuiana
MINCED MEAT 117.9 117.9 117.8 0.0 0.1 pysta pal
BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 178.6 178.6 177.8 0.0 0.4 Ol g p—dial)
BEVERAGES 165.2 165.2 168.9 0.0 -2.2 il g p—da
CARBONATED DRINKS 155.1 155.1 158.5 0.0 -2.2 o
TOBACCO 192.2 192.2 187.2 0.0 2.7 s
CIGARETTES 192.2 192.2 187.2 0.0 2.7 A
CRUDE MATERIALS 203.1 203.6 204.9 -0.2 -0.9 allg a1 A g¥) 3 geall
WOOD 203.1 203.6 204.9 -0.2 -0.9 sl
WOOD PLANKS, PINEAL SPECIES 115.0 115.4 115.9 -0.3 -0.8 ) pgbual) b (0 il 15l
WOOD , SAWN (HARDWOOD, 211.7 212.2 213.5 -0.2 -0.9 eld e e s
MINERALS AND FUELS 186.3 186.3 186.3 0.0 0.0 A lal) chd 3 gall g Aianal) B g paal)
PETROLEUM 196.0 196.0 196.0 0.0 0.0 ALl il gall g Al 1 clatial
CRUDE PETROLEUM 387.2 387.2 387.2 0.0 0.0 Al doo
BENZENE 115.1 115.1 115.2 0.0 -0.1 Oa3
GASOLINE 255.0 255.0 255.0 0.0 0.0 di
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Monthly Wholesale Price Index el Jlasdl] g sell (el 220
(By Section and Division and Item) (253 g Jpuall 5 Aoy ;,w:a)
1988 = 100 Voo = VA Gl A
sig s sy Yoo wy_lui j::“ o,
Yove Yire Yore Percent change in JUN 2015 to:
JUN MAY. JUN Yoo g | TOE gy
Description 2015 2015 2014 MAY. 2015 JUN 2014 i —
KEROSENE 253.6 253.6 253.6 0.0 0.0 JEU ) Gy S
DIESEL FUEL 184.8 184.8 184.8 0.0 0.0 ik 358y
GAS, OILS 252.0 252.0 252.0 0.0 0.0 Ny J3d Qg
FUEL OILS 110.9 110.9 110.9 0.0 0.0 agdy @iga)
BITUMINOUS MIXTURES 201.6 201.6 201.6 0.0 0.0 i) Laabaad 4y )8 Jadlie
NATURAL GAS 100.5 100.5 100.5 0.0 0.0 b e
NATURAL GAS 100.5 100.5 100.5 0.0 0.0 b 8
ELECTRIC CURRENT 201.6 201.6 201.6 0.0 0.0 sb =gl
ELECTRIC CURRENT 201.6 201.6 201.6 0.0 0.0 s
OILS AND FATS 150.9 153.4 147.4 -1.7 24 At g ) gaad) gl g gy N
VEGETABLE OILS AND FATS 150.9 153.4 147.4 -1.7 24 Al by cig)
SOYBEAN, COTTONSEED OIL 170.1 172.8 167.3 -1.6 1.7 il el
CORN OILS 145.0 147.4 1413 -1.7 2.6 500 i Aol g
CHEMICALS 201.2 185.5 209.3 8.4 -3.9 L Al ) gall g Ay slasl) 3 sl
ORGANIC CHEMICALS 266.4 215.8 304.8 23.4 -12.6 A shas 2 g
ETHYLENE 138.1 95.9 131.3 44.0 5.2 (il
METHANOL 385.6 369.6 495.2 44 -22.1 sl - Jial) J g8
ETHANEDIOL 766.0 716.5 1203.5 6.9 -36.4 Lt L)
INORGANIC CHEMICALS 167.8 172.6 173.0 -2.8 -3.1 el ajie
OXYGEN, NITROGEN 1025 1025 98.0 0.0 4.5 G - (g - (s
NITRITES 344.8 362.9 379.5 -5.0 -9.1 (2 aun Uysal ) polodd
DYEING, TANNING MATERIALS 142.6 141.6 142.4 0.7 0.2 Jiia #3h
OTHER PAINTS AND ENAMELS 1445 144.8 146.3 -0.2 -1.2 by
PIGMENTS (FOR CEREMICS, 142.6 140.5 140.5 1.5 1.5 Jiall g3l ¢ gana
PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS 142.1 143.2 142.1 -0.7 0.0 g
MEDICAMENTS 142.1 143.2 1421 -0.7 0.0 el ol A
PERFUME AND SOAP 132.8 134.5 132.8 -1.2 0.1 Oy sbe
PERFUME 111.1 113.5 1111 -2.1 0.0 J—te
SOAP 170.6 170.6 170.3 0.0 0.2 Gyma
FERTILIZERS 154.9 154.4 166.1 0.3 -6.8 .
CHEMICAL FERTILIZERS 167.9 167.4 180.1 0.3 -6.8 AilasS Baaul
POLYETHYLENE 129.8 93.8 127.5 38.4 18 OS89 (b Ol
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Table : 3
Monthly Wholesale Price Index

(By Section and Division and Item)

¥oodsad
Aaall e (5 ) oaalil) B 5
(453 9 Jgualll 5 ML) Conia)

1988 = 100 Yooz VAN bl A
s 3 33 Yere w* ﬁ.gé j:‘-ﬁ‘ o
Yoe Yore ARRE’ Percent change in JUNL. 2015 to:
JUN MAY. JUN AR LY PR I P PR
Description 2015 2015 2014 MAY. 2015 JUN 2014 G
POLYETHYLENE 123.4 77.7 115.5 58.8 6.9 Ot ol
OTHER POLYMERS (ETHYLENE, 131.2 131.2 133.2 0.0 -1.5 il (a5l
PLASTIC CONTAINERS 192.1 192.3 189.9 -0.1 1.2 Ay de
MONOMFILAMENT 192.1 192.3 189.9 -0.1 1.2 LA g Aaldill el (k)
CHEMICAL MATERIALS 125.6 125.6 124.2 0.0 11 Ay dia Gl
INSECTICIDES 125.6 125.6 124.2 0.0 11 L s i
MANUFACTURED GOODS 141.0 141.2 143.6 -0.1 -1.8 Al s Aiaall Asiaall pld)
RUBBER MATERIALS 185.2 185.7 188.3 -0.3 -1.6 Adallas Hlatils
RUBBER PIPING AND TUBING 89.8 89.8 89.8 0.0 0.0 diaa ¢yl
TIRES 1882 | 1888 191.5 -0.3 -1.7 <t
WOOD PRODUCTS 144.1 1444 143.2 -0.2 0.6 i) clatia
PLYWOOD 160.5 160.9 159.2 -0.3 0.8 GO il
WINDOWS AND DOOR FRAMES 112.7 112.7 112.7 0.0 0.0 aball) 5 Bl @
PAPER PRODUCTS 124.8 124.8 124.8 0.0 0.0 i)y clatis
PRINTING PAPER 124.6 124.6 123.7 0.0 0.8 (29 319) - Aok 3
OTHER PAPER PRODUCTS 137.6 1353 137.6 17 0.0 bl b
BOXES AND CARTONS 230.4 232.9 232.9 -11 -11 (CH18) s58a Gug (o e
NOTEBOOKS, ACCOUNTBOOKS g7 89.6 90.4 -1.9 -2.7 Sy
TOILET PAPER 123.4 123.6 123.1 -0.1 0.3 —=—a @y
PAPER TRAYS AND DISHES 72.7 72.7 71.1 0.0 2.4 sV G gy sy (bl
SANITARY TOWELS 78.4 78.4 78.8 0.0 -0.6 b flda
WALL PAPER 80.4 79.8 79.5 0.7 11 Gl @
TEXTILE FABRICS AND YARN 91.0 91.2 91.0 -0.2 0.0 Gl e
SYNTHETIC FABRICS, WOVEN 67.8 67.9 67.8 -0.2 0.0 Sl g3 s
FABRICS OF SEVERAL 117.2 117.2 117.2 0.0 0.0 Aga B8 (a0 ja g
WOOLEN FABRICS 123.1 123.1 124.9 0.0 -1.5 i ga g
EMBROIDERY 165.7 165.7 165.7 0.0 0.0 (Dl ) il p g - ) shaa
BONDED _ FIBER FABRICS 122.5 1225 121.2 0.0 1.0 Ahla Bl
SACKS AND BAGS 74.5 74.5 74.5 0.0 0.0 Gy iy Al uks)
TARPAULINS AND SAILS 144.2 144.5 144.5 -0.2 -0.2 plosd g by )
TRAVELLING RUGS 1134 113.6 113.0 -0.1 03 - cbllyg L)
BED AND TABLE LINENS. 95.6 95.6 95.1 0.0 0.5 8 g i e
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Table: 3
Monthly Wholesale Price Index

(By Section and Division and Item)

Yoodswd
Uaall o) (g ) ol b )
(255 5 gl 4 aladly) Guua)

1988 = 100 Yooz VA bl D
S sl Siig Yove Juy_.‘ij::“m
Yie Yo ARRE: Percent change in JUN 2015 to:
JUN MAY. JUN AR LY U I FR T
Description 2015 2015 2014 MAY. 2015| JUN 2014 o B—
WOOL CARPETS AND RUGS 90.8 90.5 90.7 0.3 0.1 ((J5) sy g Stons
CARPETS AND CARPETING 116.7 117.4 116.4 -0.5 0.3 (©S5a) Aally S
NON_METALLIC MINERALS 149.8 149.9 149.8 0.0 0.0 A Y Aiana claia
PORTLAND CEMENT 130.6 130.3 130.6 0.2 0.0 a5 - e iland
ROAD AND PAVING MATERIALS 161.6 165.3 165.3 -2.2 -2.2 (b a9 ladd jlaal
BUILDING STONE 152.3 146.8 146.8 37 37 U gda pliyg cual o)
BRICKS AND BLOCKS 116.1 116.2 116.2 -0.1 -0.1 g B
NON_REFRACTORY CERAMIC 127.1 127.1 127.1 0.0 0.0 Aofliand G
BUILDING BRICKS 152.8 155.5 155.6 -1.7 -1.8 sl dh
GLAZED CERAMIC SETTS 96.0 96.0 94.7 0.0 1.4 (R Alad Lk
CONCRETE BUILDING BLOCKS 166.5 166.5 166.5 0.0 0.0 A sl dly
FABRICATED ASBESTOS 102.6 102.7 103.2 -0.1 -0.6 Gl gl
GLASS FIBERS 92.6 92.1 87.3 0.6 6.1 (s ) gadd e dld
CARBOYS AND BOTTLES 108.9 108.9 107.2 0.0 1.6 clilabs g glajzlsh
TABLE AND KITCHEN 138.2 137.7 136.8 0.4 1.0 (V) gl cluls
IRON AND STEEL 166.6 167.1 180.9 -0.3 -7.9 clay yia
NON HIGH_CARBON WIRERODS 143 8 143.8 169.7 0.0 -15.3 el (e
IRON RACKS, SHELVES, 202.1 202.1 202.1 0.0 0.0 il gy yaa 438 )
ROLLED SHEETS AND PLATES 140.6 140.1 142.4 0.4 -1.3 i
NON HIGH_CARBON WIRE 187.4 190.9 201.9 -1.8 -7.2 (s ) ardied Al ) Bl
CAST IRON TUBES AND PIPES 173.0 173.0 176.0 0.0 -1.7 B Ga il gl ga
IRON TUBES AND PIPES 189.3 189.4 189.3 0.0 0.0 S g5 Gally gl ga
TUBE AND PIPE FITTINGS 137.6 136.1 138.0 1.1 -0.3 g1k Jualda. Buay
NON_FERROUS METALS 135.7 135.7 137.1 0.0 -1.0 Liivna iliaag ) 6l
ALUMINUM PLATES AND 135.7 135.7 137.1 0.0 -1.0 poiash) Ga- )l - ilha
METAL 112.1 112.2 112.8 0.0 -0.6 ¢ A daa claile
METAL STRUCTURES 1015 101.7 101.7 -0.2 -0.2 Saad) ¢ Ll Jal g cildda
ALUMINUM STRUCTURES 107.8 107.8 109.2 0.1 -1.3 p el G L Jal g cildiia
ALUMINUM CASKS AND CANS 99.9 100.0 100.3 -0.1 -0.3 Ll g JAill gilia - Jual
BARBED WIRE 92.9 95.0 94.7 -2.2 -1.9 il ) yaall (e ASiLE Bl
BOLTS AND NUTS 128.6 128.6 128.6 0.0 0.0 dualgan (1 b
SAWS AND BLADES 241.3 241.3 237.4 0.0 1.6 sl
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Table : 3 " s

Monthly Wholesale Price Index Aaadl Jaas) ¢ sl (il o)
(By Section and Division and Item) (253 g Jguall 5 Aoy ‘,w“.;)
1988 = 100 Voo = VAAA ) ddu
e s e Wolle J“J*_.qi j::“ i
Yove Yare Yore Percent change in JUN 2015 to:
JUN MAY. JUN Tove sl AERE I
Description 2015 2015 2014 MAY. 2015 JUN 2014 Gl
SPOONS AND FORKS 166.7 166.7 169.1 0.0 -1.5 Oy gy o3
COOKING APPARATUS STOVES, 121.4 1214 119.9 0.0 13 (5=2) oA i ga
STEEL WOOL 124.4 123.2 129.1 1.0 -3.6 calday ouise
COFFEE MILLS AND JUICERS 148.0 146.2 152.1 1.3 -2.7 <l uas g p ey i gh
LOCKS 110.4 110.4 107.2 0.0 29 ilda g gl Ja g JUE)
CAST IRON METAL PRODUCTS 149.9 147.6 152.1 1.6 -14 ShJ s cladia
MACHINERY AND TRANSPORT 140.2 140.5 142.8 -0.2 -1.9 Sl s 5 YY)
GENERATORS 109.7 109.7 109.2 0.0 0.4 D)) g8 clanay )
INTERNAL COMBUSTION 128.0 128.1 126.4 -0.1 1.3 (shle) slall foda S jaa
ROTATING ELECTRIC PLANT 93.2 93.2 93.6 0.0 -0.4 Ll S il ga
SPECIALIZED MACHINERY 131.1 131.1 131.0 0.0 0.1 O
TAPS 131.1 131.1 131.0 0.0 0.1 ((liea ) cliia
INDUSTRIAL MACHINES 120.7 120.9 119.6 -0.2 0.9 ielia clanag )
AIR CONDITIONERS 107.1 108.2 107.4 -1.0 -0.3 (Cliga) £lph S Claag
PLANT AND LAB EQUIPMENT 138.3 138.6 139.5 -0.2 -0.9 Sl cliliiw
GASOLINE PUMPS 137.4 137.4 136.8 0.0 0.4 Cu i i
AIR PUMPS 143.2 143.2 143.1 0.0 0.0 () Al ) ) g0 ilduina
BUILDING CRANES 150.5 150.7 1483 -0.1 1.5 iy duaniy gy 3 342ly <)
TAPS AND VALVES 106.6 106.6 97.1 0.0 9.8 (plaa) & N saa
MACHINERY PARTS 118.4 118.4 118.2 0.0 0.2 Gadb Qb
OFFICE MACHINES 54.6 54.6 56.0 0.0 -2.4 Aita i g
PHOTOCOPIERS 61.6 61.4 62.8 0.4 -1.9 dug ngmai <)
COMPUTERS AND ADP 54.6 54.6 56.0 0.0 -24 ( SAsmaS) L) s
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 69.2 69.2 71.1 0.1 -2.5 Ly Lije A8l 33009 clana
TELEVISIONS 57.3 57.5 61.7 -0.2 -7.1 il gy el
RADIOS 86.6 86.4 85.9 0.3 0.8 =
TELEPHONES 62.2 62.0 62.1 0.3 0.1 il 53¢
ELECTRICAL MACHINERY 174.6 175.5 173.1 -0.5 0.9 il s I gty sl
TRANSFORMERS 134.9 135.0 138.3 -0.1 -2.5 LS @Y
CIRCUIT BREAKERS 135.9 137.3 136.2 -1.0 -0.2 g
INSULATED ELECTRIC WIRE 243.8 245.0 238.5 -0.5 2.2 (Jus) Ugjma lica. Bl
CLOTHES WASHING MACHINES 99.0 99.2 98.3 -0.2 0.7 outle aYLud
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Table: 3

Monthly Wholesale Price Index

(By Section and Division and Item)

Yodssd
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1988 = 100 Yooz VAAA Guladl
gy s S tofiE Juy_,uij:“ i
Yole Yaye ARRE’ Percent change in JUN 2015 to:
JUN MAY. JUN e gl | YO iy
Description 2015 2015 2014 MAY. 2015 JUN 2014 i S—
REFRIGERATORS AND 120.6 120.9 122.5 -0.2 -1.6 @l cladl
ROAD VEHICLES 164.1 164.4 171.9 -0.2 -4.6 bl iy s
PASSENGER CARS 155.8 156.1 164.9 -0.2 -5.5 Qs Gl
TRUCKS AND OTHER VEHICLES 196.1 196.1 207.4 0.0 -5.4 (liabal) Jia ) 3 gealdl JAI &) jlans
OTHER PARTS AND 151.2 151.6 155.3 -0.3 -2.6 ) L ol
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 13,9 136.3 139.3 0.5 -1.7 ds sila dian cilisal
SANITARY PLUMBING AND 100.1 99.1 99,1 1.1 1.1 5 ) qbiaan g ol s
SINKS AND WASH BASINS 140.1 140.1 140.1 0.0 0.0 vanl g Juliag L4l ga)
LAMPS AND LIGHTING 90.6 88.2 88.2 2.7 2.7 [BEBTENTY UV
FURNITURE 68.6 69.4 69.5 -1.2 -1.3 &b
WOODEN BEDROOM 68.6 69.4 69.5 -1.2 -1.3 asi g
APPAREL 100.3 100.1 100.9 0.2 -0.6 e e g o sila
MEN'S /BOYS' OUTER 88.8 89.1 90.0 -0.3 -1.3 s, oatle
WOMEN'S AND GIRLS' OUTER 110.1 109.5 110.1 0.6 0.0 g Aol Gl
FOOTWEAR 91.4 91.4 91.4 0.0 0.0 Lial
RUBBER FOOTWEAR 91.4 91.4 91.4 0.0 0.0 Lge 531 gpany Aydal
SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS 226.3 226.3 226.4 0.0 0.0 b3 )
MEDICAL' SURGICAL 226.3 226.3 226.4 0.0 0.0 Aalally calall 8 gl g il g
PHOTOGRAPHIC APPARATUS 147.5 146.4 147.0 0.7 0.3 S Byl cleba
CAMARAS 138.4 138.4 136.4 0.0 15 (2l aS ) (B gh g gucdl B 3
POCKET/ WRIST WATCHES 150.2 148.8 150.2 0.9 0.0 L dlelu
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 993 1 211.3 220.9 0.9 -3.5 ¢ A dadas g
CAMARA FILM PACK 113.5 113.5 107.9 0.0 5.2 Ayl S g3
JEWELRY 278.7 275.3 298.1 1.2 -6.5 Lats gl jaly <l R gy (sl
OTHER COMMODITIES 240.5 242.0 264.8 -0.6 -9.2 A
ZOO ANIMALS 126.0 129.6 113.6 -2.7 10.9 s cligs
70O ANIMALS 126.0 129.6 113.6 -2.7 10.9 SR e A58k i Ao cll g
GOLD, BULK 241.8 243.1 268.7 -0.5 -10.0 S g8y ad
GOLD, BULK 2418 243.1 268.7 -05 | -10.0 (4899) il cuad
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Table 4:
Annual Average Wholesale Price Index in 2014

£ Jgall

e\ﬂ\i?lﬂw\ Jhu‘iww‘eﬁﬂéw\hugw\

Description

GENERAL INDEX
FOOD AND LIVE ANIMALS
LIVE ANIMALS
BOVINE ANIMALS
LIVE SHEEP
LIVE GOATS
LIVE POULTRY
MEAT AND MEAT PREPAR
FRSH/ROZ BOVINE MEAT
FRSH/ROZ SHEEP MEAT
FRESH POULTRY
DAIRY PRODUCTS AND EGGS
FRESH MILK
POWDER MILK
CONCENTRATED MILK AND CRM
BUTTER
CHEESE AND CURD
EGGS
FISH AND CRUSTACEANS
FRESH FISH
SHRIMP
CEREALS AND CEREAL PREP.
WHEAT
RICE
BARLEY
A.OUR
PASTRY AND BISCUITS
VEGETABLES AND FRUITS
POTATOES
Tomato
OTHER VEGETABLES
ONIONS
CUCUMBERS
ORANGES
APPLES
GRAPES
DATES

8l L

%

0.6
0.8
1.6
-1.6
3.8
3.0
2.4
1.9
0.0
8.7
-0.6
0.8
1.3
2.8
1.5
0.3
0.4
-1.0
10.6
111
10.0
0.5
0.0
4.9
0.0
0.2
0.6
-1.9
144
-10.3
2.2
0.1
2.6
-8.2
5.8
24
-2.2

Average Price Indexin :

2013

158.2
185.3
252.8
203.7
331
260.6
111.5
215.9
252.3
204.5
190.7
140.7
90.7
203.8
124.8
147.8
163.6
145.7
262.1
3224
161.1
115.5
109
112.8
144.6
115
125
187.5
154
335
211.9
174.2
110.5
132.7
153.4
263.6
98.2

2014

159.1
186.7
256.8
200.5
343.6
268.5
114.2
220
252.2
222.3
189.6
141.8
91.9
209.6
126.7
148.3
164.2
144.3
290
358.3
177.2
116.1
109
118.3
144.6
115.2
125.8
183.9
176.1
300.6
216.5
174.3
113.4
121.8
162.3
269.9
96
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Table 4:
Annual Average Wholesale Price Index in 2014

A L
Description %

MELON 1.7
ORA NGE JUICE 0.5
OTHER FRUIT JUICE 0.5
SUGAR AND SUGAR PREPARATIONS 0.1
SUGAR 0.1
COFFEE AND TEA 1.7
COFFEE BEANS -0.4
TEA 2.7
ANIMAL FEED 0.0
FODDER -0.3
BRAN 0.2
FOOD PREPARATIONS 0.3
MINCED MEAT 0.3
BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 3.7
BEVERAGES 1.2
CARBONATED DRINKS 1.2
TOBACCO 6.3
CIGARETTES 6.3
CRUDE MATERIALS 0.0
WOO0D 0.0
WOOD PLANKS, PINEAL SPECIES 0.2
WOO0D , SAWN (HARDWOOD) -0.1
MINERALS AND FUELS 0.0
PETROLEUM 0.0
CRUDE PETROLEUM 0.0
BENZENE 0.0
GASOLINE 0.0
KEROSENE 0.0
DIESEL FUEL 0.0
GAS, OILS 0.0
FUEL OILS 0.0
BITUMINOUS MIXTURES 0.0
NATURAL GAS 0.0
NATURAL GAS 0.0
ELECTRIC CURRENT 0.0
ELECTRIC CURRENT 0.0
OILS AND FATS -1.2

?\’ﬂi el.d;\.\.a#\ JL‘I-HY@-HII:\“‘?E‘)” ‘é‘gu\hu‘gw\

Dople DA il B8 ) Janigia
Average Price Indexin :

2013 2014
293.7 298.7
109 109.5
113.7 114.3
216.7 216.9
216.7 216.9
131.7 134
119.9 1194
150.1 154.2
132.6 132.6
178.4 177.9
105.2 105.4
169.6 170.1
117.3 117.7
170.9 177.2
165 167
154.8 156.7
176.8 188
176.8 188
204.1 204
204.1 204
115.7 115.9
212.7 212.5
186.3 186.3
196 196
387.2 387.2
115.2 115.2
255 255
253.6 253.6
184.8 184.8
252 252
110.9 110.9
201.6 201.6
100.5 100.5
100.5 100.5
201.6 201.6
201.6 201.6
150.7 148.9
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Table 4:
Annual Average Wholesale Price Index in 2014

Description

VEGETABLE OILS AND FATS
SOYBEAN, COTTONSEED OIL
CORNOILS

CHEMICALS

ORGANIC CHEMICALS
ETHYLENE
METHANOL
ETHANEDIOL

INORGANIC CHEMICALS
OXYGEN, NITROGEN
NITRITES

DYEING, TANNING MATERIALS
OTHER PAINTS AND ENAMELS
PIGMENTS (FOR CEREMICS)

PHARMA CEUTICAL PRODUCTS
MEDICAMENTS

PERFUME AND SOAP
PERFUME
SOAP

FERTILIZERS
CHEMICAL FERTILIZERS

POLYETHYLENE
POLYETHYLENE

OTHER POLYMERS (ETHYLENE)

PLASTIC CONTAINERS
MONOMFILA MENT
CHEMICAL MATERIALS
INSECTICIDES
MANUFA CTURED GOODS

RUBBER MATERIALS
RUBBER PIPING AND TUBING
TIRES
WOOD PRODUCTS
PLYWOOD
WINDOWS AND DOOR FRAMES
PAPER PRODUCTS

BELE I

%

-1.2
-3.7
-0.5
3.9
9.6
13.2
-1.7
30.8
-0.6
2.6
-24
-1.3
-0.3
-2.3
0.8
0.8
4.0
5.7
1.7
-4.3
-4.4
5.8
7.7
0.9
1.7
1.7
1.9
1.9
-0.3

-5.9
-1.0
-6.0
11
14
0.3
3.6

£ Jgsad
aY o) g alad Alaad) e il a8l (6 giud) Jan giall

Doale A bl a8 ) baigia
Average Price Index in :

2013 2014 e
150.7 148.9 A (shas sy
177.1 170.6 )
143.1 142.4 83 o Aol i)
203.8 211.8 L Al 3 gl 5 &y b€l 3 gl
278.6 305.3 Ay gasS o s
116.1 131.4 L
534.9 526 Jsiisall - Jiial Jsas
835.6 | 1093.3 155503 (bl
181 180 dplia il
96.1 98.6 O3 - O )
413.8 403.8 (hn st Lsal ) ol
144.1 142.2 e £3s
147 146.6 e
143.1 139.8 Jjmiall ¢3E] ¢sana
141.1 142.2 i
141.1 142.2 (5 il il )
128.5 133.6 Osiay ke
106.2 112.3 s5—ke
167.6 170.5 smimia
180 172.2 e
195.2 186.7 dlgass aa
120.2 127.2 S 55185 Gl ol
107.2 115.5 o ol
130.6 131.8 Gidl] (S 8
187.2 190.4 Aty A
187.2 190.4 Lt g Aalill eliidly ()
120.1 122.4 iy s Shagen
120.1 122.4 iy i Clga
143.9 143.4 e-mifa':rn daiuaal) gl
84
199.6 187.9 dykiha cilatia
90.7 89.8 ghiha ()
203.2 191 Y
142 143.5 LA Glatia
157.2 159.4 S cadd
112.7 113 bl 5 Gl g el )
120.9 125.2 i clalia
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Table 4: ¢ Jseal
Annual Average Wholesale Price Index in 2014 aY o1 € el dlaall jland il o)l (g piud) Jau gial)
L. . .. ... . . ... 4
8l dpd | o ople DA oall] b ) da gia
Average Price Indexin :
Description % 2013 2014 Gt
PRINTING PAPER -1.1 128.1 126.7 (095 (323) - A G
OTHER PAPER PRODUCTS 8.1 129.3 139.8 bils Cisa
BOXES AND CARTONS 7.3 215.9 231.7 (01 8) s 9a o 0 e
NOTEBOOKS, ACCOUNT BOOKS 3.8 87.1 90.4 Hldy Sl
TOILET PAPER 1.7 120.9 123 = @y
PAPER TRAYS AND DISHES 0.6 70.9 71.3 Gush 0n g1l 13y (i)
SANITARY TOWELS -0.4 78.7 78.4 i) Baikia
WALL PAPER 4,9 75.5 79.2 Gl dus
TEXTILE FABRICS AND YARN 0.6 90.3 90.8 s guia
SYNTHETIC FABRICS, WOVEN 0.6 67.2 67.6 oo g
FABRICS OF SEVERAL MATERIALS 3.1 112.2 115.7 334555 (0 0 ya g
WOOLEN FABRICS 0.7 122.9 123.7 iga g
EMBROIDERY -1.3 168.3 166.1 (S ) dadh y g) - 5 slaa
BONDED UFIBER FABRICS 0.0 121.5 121.5 ANIEQE
SACKS AND BAGS 0.5 74.1 74.5 Gy ity Apas (ubs)
TARPAULINS AND SAILS 0.7 143.9 144.9 Pl s by Akl
TRAVELLING RUGS 1.1 111.7 112.9 - iy g e )
BED AND TABLE LINENS. 1.0 94.3 95.2 $ gl i e
WOOL CARPETS AND RUGS -0.4 91.1 90.7 ((d5) by S
CARPETS AND CARPETING 0.3 116.2 116.5 (©854) Sially o
NONUMETALLIC MINERALS 0.7 148.7 149.8 5y Abaas clalie
PORTLAND CEMENT 0.1 130.5 130.6 Gk g gibe Cand
ROAD AND PAVING MATERIALS 24 161 164.9 b dia g bld jlaal
BUILDING STONE 111 130.2 144.6 gl pliyg cual sl
BRICKS AND BLOCKS 9.5 103.3 113.1 sis By
NONIREFRACTORY CERAMIC BRICKS 0.4 126.4 126.9 Aiand Ul
BUILDING BRICKS 0.3 155.1 155.6 sl dly
GLAZED CERAMIC SETTS 0.2 94.5 94.7 (CA) lad b
CONCRETE BUILDING BLOCKS 0.1 166.5 166.6 A sl dly
FABRICATED ASBESTOS -0.1 103.1 103 Gl s
GLASS FIBERS 3.3 87.3 90.2 (oS o) gl e i
CARBOYS AND BOTTLES -4.5 112.8 107.7 clilab g glaj gl
TABLE AND KITCHEN GLASSWARE 0.3 136.9 137.3 () b alas
IRONAND STEEL -3.0 185.3 179.8 g nes
NON HIGHICARBON WIRE RODS -6.2 178.6 167.5 b zd
IRON RACKS, SHELVES, NRACKETS 0.0 202.1 202.1 Lgail g8 g waa 488 )
ROLLED SHEETS AND PLATES -0.9 143.8 142.5 siaglsh
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Table 4: ¢ Jstal

Annual Average Wholesale Price Index in 2014 aY oV alad dlaadl ey i) B U (5 i) Jans giall
oA Laad | 1 ple DA (oaalil) o ) o gia
Average Price Indexin :
Description % 2013 2014 G
NON HIGHULA RBON WIRE -0.2 202 201.5 ()l padieds 1 ) Dl
CAST IRON TUBES AND PIPES -0.1 176 175.8 L (4 qully jpal ga
IRON TUBES AND PIPES -3.0 195.2 189.3 S E.55 (il s 5
TUBE AND PIPE FITTINGS -0.1 137.9 137.8 glsst Jualda . Blay
NONFERROUS METALS -0.2 137 136.7 A ey g1
ALUMINUM PLATES AND SHEETS -0.2 137 136.7 pstiash) G- glsh) - peiliaa
METAL 0.2 112.6 112.8 A disa Clatia
METAL STRUCTURES 0.3 101.5 101.8 Laall (e Lyl Jal g ldia
ALUMINUM STRUCTURES 0.1 108.3 108.4 poiall (e Ll jal g cldia
ALUMINUM CASKS AND CANs -1.0 101.2 100.2 Adall g Rl iliaa . (Jpal 0
BARBED WIRE -2.4 99.2 96.8 cla ) yaall e dSild D
BOLTS AND NUTS 0.0 128.6 128.6 dialgua s (21 b
SAWS AND BLADES 1.8 234.2 238.3 s
SPOONS AND FORKS 5.1 156.4 164.4 OSllug ddy oSl
COOKING APPARATUS (STOVES) -0.8 1211 120.1 (=) Ol A i sa
STEEL WOOL 1.3 127 128.6 Aldlay uilsa
COFFEE MILLS AND JUICERS 1.7 150.1 152.6 < bas 5 a ey (sl sh
LOCKS 0.5 107.3 107.8 Gita gl ag JUEB)
CAST IRON METAL PRODUCTS 1.9 148.8 151.6 ) hia claiia
MACHINERY AND TRANSPORT 0.1 143.3 143.4 S e 5 )
GENERATORS 0.4 109.3 109.7 Al 4 g5 lanay )
INTERNA L COMBUSTION ENGINES 0.9 126.6 127.7 () slall oz cils jan
ROTATING ELECTRIC PLANT 0.0 93.5 93.5 i 48 g
SPECIA LIZED MA CHINERY -0.4 131.8 131.3 iala oy
TAPS -0.4 131.8 131.3 (e ) cildis
INDUSTRIAL MA CHINES 0.9 118.4 119.5 elia clazay &Y
AIR CONDITIONERS 3.1 104.2 107.4 (Clisa) plpn S Clang
PLANT AND LAB EQUIPMENT 0.1 139.6 139.8 Hlaa il
GASOLINE PUMPS 0.5 136.1 | 136.8 (358 ena
AIR PUMPS -0.6 143.6 142.8 (1Y) Al ) o) b cilidan
BUILDING CRANES 0.9 147.6 149 follly Jpanty gd )y 3 3galy <)
TAPS AND VALVES 1.5 95 96.4 (flaa) e Y gaa
MACHINERY PARTS 0.4 117.5 118 i Guasa
OFFICE MACHINES -1.8 56.7 55.7 dpia il g
PHOTOCOPIERS -0.5 624 62.1 Bu9 ps~ai )
COMPUTERS AND ADP EQUIPMENT -1.9 56.8 55.7 ( Ssmas) L cilania
TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT  -2.6 73.3 71.4 Lnangdije ALY 5 jpal s o
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Table 4:

Annual Average Wholesale Price Index in 2014

¢ Jgdl
AoV alad Alaal) ¥ ol 80 5 i) Jans giall

Description

TELEVISIONS
RADIOS
TELEPHONES
ELECTRICAL MACHINERY
TRANSFORMERS
CIRCUIT BREAKERS
INSULATED ELECTRIC WIRE
CLOTHES WASHING MACHINES
REFRIGERATORS AND FREEZERS
ROAD VEHICLES
PASSENGER CARS
TRUCKS AND OTHER VEHICLES
OTHER PARTS AND ACCESSORIES
MISC. MANUFA CTURED ARTICLES
SANITARY PLUMBING AND LIGHT
SINKS AND WASH BASINS
LAMPS AND LIGHTING FITTINGS
FURNITURE
WOODEN BEDROOM FURNITURE
APPAREL
MEN'S /BOYS' OUTER GARMENTS
WOMENS AND GIRLS' OUTER GAR
FOOTWEAR
RUBBER FOOTWEAR
SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS
MEDICAL/ SURGICAL INSTRUMENTS
PHOTOGRAPHIC APPARATUS
CAMARAS
POCKET/ WRIST WATCHES
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES
CAMARA FILM PACK
JEWELRY
OTHER COMMODITIES
Z0O ANIMALS
Z00 ANIMALS
GOLD, BULK
GOLD, BULK

Al s

%

-6.2
-0.2
-0.3
4.8
-4.5
14
9.1
0.7
0.9
-1.9
-3.5
-1.5
0.1
0.9
0.1
3.3
-4.1
3.3
3.3
3.6
3.6
3.8
0.7
0.7
0.0
0.0
1.0
-0.1
1.3
-1.0
0.6
-1.6
-8.2
1.7
1.7
-8.4
-8.4

Doale DA b a8 haaigle
Average Price Indexin:

2013 2014 s
66.5 624 el g il
86.3 86.1 =0,
62.3 62.1 il 8 3¢
165.5 173.5 Ll gS o) gy gl
144.4 137.9 A S Y saa
135.8 137.7 S gld
219 238.9 () Mgjna pliuda . sl
97.9 98.6 ol cVlud
120.3 1214 <oy cladd
176.5 173.1 LS adady ol s
173.6 167.5 QS &l
210.9 207.8 (Clialad) fia ) 3 guad) J i jlpa
154.9 155 g - o
135.8 137 e gl Ailas Cilial
99.8 99.9 8 ) a2l )
134.9 139.4 ol pag Juliay () g
94.6 90.7 8 ) @l gt g rbuaa
66.9 69.1 &)
66.9 69.1 o g
96.6 100.1 Lgaa Jlina g s gola
86.2 89.3 Vs dda, (udla
105.3 109.3 g Al (e
90.8 914 Lial
90.8 91.4 Lgs 531 ppany Ayl
226.2 226.3 A 352
226.2 226.3 Aajallg ! 3 gl g i g
145.6 147.1 R B ) g el
136.7 136.5 (S ) AT 90 B g
148.2 150.2 & alela
215.9 213.8 ¢ A dadas pl
107.9 108.6 3l il S a3
289 284.5 Lade gl Jal g il A gaay s
275.7 253.2 A
112.2 114.1 ia cliga
112.2 1141 ) 0 3558k 4 Ao clilga
279.9 256.3 IS Sy nd
279.9 256.3 (4949) il cuad
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Table 5: r o d‘g.ie%l
Relative Importances For Wholesale Price Index aad) s oaslil) o8 )l dpail) izarY)
Section,Divison and Item Relative Importances i) Jomadll  aludl)
GENERAL INDEX 100.000 plad) alil) a8 )
FOOD AND LIVE ANIMALS 31.919 Lal) il giall g Al B 3) gall
LIVE ANIMALS 6.113 A il gmn
BOVINE ANIMALS 2.355 n b
LIVE SHEEP 2.157 = Y—a
LIVE GOATS 0.587 > Fl
LIVE POULTRY 1.014 La calg
MEAT AND MEAT PREPAR 3.668 poad &l jiiana g o gl
FRSH/FROZ BOVINE MEAT 1.250 Sl agad
FRSH/FROZ SHEEP MEAT 0.796 ple aal
FRESH POULTRY 1.622 O=algl) asad
DAIRY PRODUCTS AND EGGS 2.639 Ol laiia
FRESH MILK 0.705 gl o
POWDER MILK 0.365 3 s
CONCENTRATED MILK AND CRM 0.269 Goamall udall (e jmidana Gl ) 0l
BUTTER 0.167 &)
CHEESE AND CURD 0.555 sl G lgslsily Gl
EGGS 0.578 o
FISH AND CRUSTACEANS 0.894 il i g )
FRESH FISH 0.541 45 s s
SHRIMP 0.353 YY)
CEREALS AND CEREAL PREP. 6.835 Qemall &l g g
WHEAT 3.915 —
RICE 0.498 3
BARLEY 1.011 i
FLOUR 1.174 G
PASTRY AND BISCUITS 0.237 sy il
VEGETABLES AND FRUITS 9.048 4s) 5ill g 2 gyl
POTATOES 0.115 bty
Tomato 1.035 3 s ablals
OTHER VEGETABLES 0.328 Ly
ONIONS 0.079 Jeay
CUCUMBERS 0.261 =i
ORANGES 0.113 J—i
APPLES 0.080 g
GRAPES 0.667 e
DATES 3.685 il o) g ibh s

MELON 2.339 o




—_—

Table 5: D0 dgad
Relative Importances For Wholesale Price Index Aaall e oaabil) b Al i)
Section,Divison and Item Relative Importances 2l Jomall)  aludyl

ORANGE JUICE 0.134 JE s
OTHER FRUIT JUICE 0.212 JSdia e
SUGAR AND SUGAR PREPARATIONS 0.128 A S @ iana g gSan
SUGAR 0.128 —
COFFEE AND TEA 0.292 gy g
COFFEE BEANS 0.116 O
TEA 0.176 l—d
ANIMAL FEED 2.042 Gy s
FODDER 0.820 sl
BRAN 1.222 S
FOOD PREPARATIONS 0.260 L ¢ e
MINCED MEAT 0.260 g pal
BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 1.215 Oy by el
BEVERAGES 0.636 iy g pmiia
CARBONATED DRINKS 0.636 Ay ls Bl
TOBACCO 0.579 s
CIGARETTES 0.579 JYEEwR
CRUDE MATERIALS 0.287 il g paal) i A g¥) ) el
WOO0D 0.287 Y
WOOD PLANKS, PINEAL SPECIES 0.025 @l s gieal) Alguab (a il 1 g
WOOD , SAWN (HARDWOOD) 0.262 el s e
MINERALS AND FUELS 10.126 ALl e 3 gall g Aiaaall cid g jaal)
PETROLEUM 5.991 Alial) cld ) gall g Al g ) cladiial)
CRUDE PETROLEUM 0.527 A Jg
BENZENE 2.673 O
GASOLINE 0.907 diwe
KEROSENE 0.023 S e g S
DIESEL FUEL 0.241 @l ik agb g
GAS, OILS 0.118 Ny il g
FUEL OILS 1.295 by g
BITUMINOUS MIXTURES 0.207 i) Ll Ay b Jadlie
NATURAL GAS 1.066 b
NATURAL GAS 1.066 b L
ELECTRIC CURRENT 3.069 sl <)
ELECTRIC CURRENT 3.069 (b A
OILS AND FATS 0.365 L) 5 Al gaadl cygaall g gl
VEGETABLE OILS AND FATS 0.365 Al i ghag g

SOYBEAN, COTTONSEED OIL 0.088 Gl el
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Table 5: + 0 Jdall
Relative Importances For Wholesale Price Index Al e ol 28 )1 Al clparyl
Section,Divison and Item Relative Importances Agil) Jgall) ALY

CORN OILS 0.277 B3 5 e Al i g
CHEMICALS 9.757 L Alugiall 3 gal g g slasSll 3 gal)
ORGANIC CHEMICALS 2.441 4 glas 3 ga
ETHYLENE 1.305 ol
METHANOL 0.516 Jsitizall . Jiall  sas
ETHANEDIOL 0.620 Sl sl il
INORGANIC CHEMICALS 2.630 Lelaaije
OXYGEN, NITROGEN 1.884 O 9N - (g A ()
NITRITES 0.746 (Ross sl ) i
DYEING, TANNING MATERIALS 0.603 Jjba #3th
OTHER PAINTS AND ENAMELS 0.211 alilag
PIGMENTS (FOR CEREMICS) 0.392 Jodal) g3kl ¢y pana
PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS 1.061 g
MEDICAMENTS 1.061 ¢ =it} all & g3
PERFUME AND SOAP 1.021 Oslay sk
PERFUME 0.653 ks
SOAP 0.368 Os=la
FERTILIZERS 0.058 B
CHEMICAL FERTILIZERS 0.058 Libaast Baau)
POLYETHYLENE 1.359 O s el g
POLYETHYLENE 1.022 Ol Ol g
OTHER POLYMERS (ETHYLENE) 0.337 didll (s )5l
PLASTIC CONTAINERS 0.334 iy de gl
MONOMFILAMENT 0.334 L g Adlaill iy (uls)
CHEMICAL MATERIALS 0.250 L e Gl
INSECTICIDES 0.250 &y s Clagua
MANUFACTURED GOODS 26.168 Balal) e Alucnall daeasal) posd
RUBBER MATERIALS 0.919 Lalhaa clalia
RUBBER PIPING AND TUBING 0.036 Lbalhaa ¢l
TIRES 0.883 &l bl
WOOD PRODUCTS 0.304 Gldd) cladia
PLYWOOD 0.195 O
WINDOWS AND DOOR FRAMES 0.109 bl 5 ol s &l
PAPER PRODUCTS 1.322 i,y claiie
PRINTING PAPER 0.305 (s (319) - el G
OTHER PAPER PRODUCTS 0.114 hila diaa
BOXES AND CARTONS 0.325 (088) 5300 B9 e il

NOTEBOOKS, ACCOUNT BOOKS 0.014 Ay cdlaw
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Table 5: 1o ,.g
Relative Importances For Wholesale Price Index Aaad) sl ubl) 8 U gl cilaadd)
Section,Divison and Item Relative Importances i) Jomalll ALy
TOILET PAPER 0.076 =a 38
PAPER TRAYS AND DISHES 0.005 s e g1y gamay Gkl
SANITARY TOWELS 0.319 Jla) Bilds
WALL PAPER 0.164 Ol @y
TEXTILE FABRICS AND YARN 2.952 N
SYNTHETIC FABRICS, WOVEN 1.184 Sts] g3 s
FABRICS OF SEVERAL MATERIALS 0.187 3 B2 (1 S 4 el
WOOLEN FABRICS 0.161 i g g
EMBROIDERY 0.106 (ke ) Jadh i gh el phaa
BONDED - FIBER FABRICS 0.053 Akla &
SACKS AND BAGS 0.141 Uil g Ciliy Al (uls)
TARPAULINS AND SAILS 0.050 Pl g oy A
TRAVELLING RUGS 0.126 - ity g daja)
BED AND TABLE LINENS. 0.208 8 ) (i e
WOOL CARPETS AND RUGS 0.027 (d0) bmayg St
CARPETS AND CARPETING 0.709 (S 54) Sally s
NON-METALLIC MINERALS 12,115 A Y dyisma clatia
PORTLAND CEMENT 1.291 A5 e sk o)
ROAD AND PAVING MATERIALS 0.227 Gk dua s bld Jaal
BUILDING STONE 0.967 U gdia pliyg cuai o)
BRICKS AND BLOCKS 0.008 gils b3y
NON-REFRACTORY CERAMIC BRICKS 0.013 Aofllan Gl
BUILDING BRICKS 1.361 ) dly
GLAZED CERAMIC SETTS 0.136 (did) Hlad by
CONCRETE BUILDING BLOCKS 6.314 i BYPE LA
FABRICATED ASBESTOS 1.253 Gl ) gl
GLASS FIBERS 0.316 (s d) gla sl G il
CARBOYS AND BOTTLES 0.114 alilab g glasglsd
TABLE AND KITCHEN GLASSWARE 0.115 (V) b bl
IRON AND STEEL 4.402 clag s
NON HIGH-CARBON WIRE RODS 1.689 el (b
IRON RACKS, SHELVES, NRACKETS 0.151 Wil gy a4 )
ROLLED SHEETS AND PLATES 0.501 yaa gl
NON HIGH-CARBON WIRE 1.214 ((aand day f ardiads 1)) Sl
CAST IRON TUBES AND PIPES 0.096 L Gl g
IRON TUBES AND PIPES 0.591 ) B8 G aldl g a5
TUBE AND PIPE FITTINGS 0.160 gls8k Jualda. cBlay

NON-FERROUS METALS 0.258 Liva milbay 1l
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Table 5: 10 Jgaall
Relative Importances For Wholesale Price Index Uaal) e il o8 1 dail) clrarY)
Section,Divison and Item Relative Importances gl Jgaldll  aludl
ALUMINUM PLATES AND SHEETS 0.258 pia ) (e - 7ol o ilia
METAL 3.896 s A disa clalia
METAL STRUCTURES 1.913 sl ¢ Lyl jal g ciliia
ALUMINUM STRUCTURES 0.323 posial¥) (pe Ll Jal g ciliiia
ALUMINUM CASKS AND CANS 0.452 Al JAill il Jpal
BARBED WIRE 0.177 la o) yaall e dsila Sl
BOLTS AND NUTS 0.104 Jaal e« (81 5 - ypabasa
SAWS AND BLADES 0.138 il
SPOONS AND FORKS 0.033 Sy dgdy oSl
COOKING APPARATUS (STOVES) 0.144 (=) O 81 ga
STEEL WOOL 0.299 alMay  uil<a
COFFEE MILLS AND JUICERS 0.004 @l juas 5 ha g cpal g
LOCKS 0.077 Giia g geall Ja g B
CAST IRON METAL PRODUCTS 0.232 A s ciladie
MACHINERY AND TRANSPORT 13.430 JE Clara g YY)
GENERATORS 0.609 Al Al g5 claray <)
INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINES 0.273 (sl ) slall fuia cls jaa
ROTATING ELECTRIC PLANT 0.336 Gl S il ga
SPECIALIZED MACHINERY 0.672 aa oyl
TAPS 0.672 ((bina ) ciliiia
INDUSTRIAL MACHINES 3.516 Lelia ciarag )
AIR CONDITIONERS 0.809 ((Slisa ) £lsh s cilas g
PLANT AND LAB EQUIPMENT 0.316 Slaa il
GASOLINE PUMPS 0.444 REHES
AIR PUMPS 0.168 (Y Al ) 515 ciliina
BUILDING CRANES 0.208 Gy Juanig ad b galy <)
TAPS AND VALVES 0.290 (dlaa) & Y aa
MACHINERY PARTS 1.281 O3 (usa
OFFICE MACHINES 0.314 i il g1l
PHOTOCOPIERS 0.002 (329 psa )
COMPUTERS AND ADP EQUIPMENT 0.312 ( Foeas) &) clyala
TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT 0.877 Lrany Lipe 48N 8 jgaly i
TELEVISIONS 0.354 il gy 3l
RADIOS 0.296 =y
TELEPHONES 0.227 a5 gl
ELECTRICAL MACHINERY 2.530 Ll ¢S ) el galg 61 5a)
TRANSFORMERS 0.269 Ll g8 Y saa

CIRCUIT BREAKERS 0.841 LS phlé
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Table 5: s o Jsaad
Relative Importances For Wholesale Price Index Uaall jland o) o8 U Al ciliany)
Section,Divison and Item Relative Importances sl Jomadll  aludd
INSULATED ELECTRIC WIRE 0.982 (JaS) Wgjna siliiia . Do
CLOTHES WASHING MACHINES 0.129 TRV IWS
REFRIGERATORS AND FREEZERS 0.309 Gl gghy clads
ROAD VEHICLES 4912 RS by o s
PASSENGER CARS 2.361 8, @l b
TRUCKS AND OTHER VEHICLES 1.097 (cliallll Jia ) 3 gall JAT ) s
OTHER PARTS AND ACCESSORIES 1.454 & hsad) g adad
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 6.438 Lo st Ailan Ciliual
SANITARY PLUMBING AND LIGHT 0.413 5 ) qban g ol g
SINKS AND WASH BASINS 0.181 canl g duliny sal ga)
LAMPS AND LIGHTING FITTINGS 0.232 5 il jgady s
FURNITURE 1.025 &)
WOODEN BEDROOM FURNITURE 1.025 o g
APPAREL 1.803 L Stua g il il
MEN'S /BOYS' OUTER GARMENTS 0.858 Nl udle
WOMEN'S AND GIRLS' OUTER GAR 0.945 g Al Gadha
FOOTWEAR 0.452 i)
RUBBER FOOTWEAR 0.452 Lo 5i) gy Ayla)
SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS 0.202 Ak gl
MEDICAL/ SURGICAL INSTRUMENTS 0.202 Aa) ol g qulall 5 gl g il gl
PHOTOGRAPHIC APPARATUS 0.638 g 3 gl g el
CAMARAS 0.136 (S ) B AT g o gaai 8 g -
POCKET/ WRIST WATCHES 0.502 & clela
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 1.905 s A daiias plu —
CAMARA FILM PACK 0.744 gl & a8 2N _-l
JEWELRY 1.161 Labg gl sals @l R gaay A a
OTHER COMMODITIES 0.295 s A g 3
ZOO ANIMALS 0.007 i cliga 3
ZOO ANIMALS 0.007 A S B 5580 6 o i g %
GOLD, BULK 0.288 0 J iy ad = :
GOLD, BULK 0.288 (4999) Ldla qad g
=




) ol ) Jacd ] il sl i A Al
1988 = 100 (uludl &

CT3L| 95T 11067 | 1099 | %9 | 1207 | 1940 | ISLS | 1270 | 146 | 1154 || 1998
|70.5 9.1 1063 | 1086 | 989 | 1200 | 208 | 1519 | 1272 | 1238 | 1159 || 1999
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Transactions carried out by commercial entities are motivated by the desire to maximize profit.

With an assumption of a perfectly competitive model¢ in the short run¢ firms cannot change
the level of input and the technology. In addition¢ prices are determined by market condition:
hence. Profit maximizing firm adjusts output to the given prices so long as additional reve-
nue is greater than additional cost (MR>MC). The resulting changes from the action of firms
constitute the basis of prices index measurement. In these sensec a Wholesale price index be-

comes an output prices index and measures the percentage change in revenue received by the

Transactions carried out by commercial entities are motivated by the desire to maximize profit.

With an assumption of a perfectly competitive model¢ in the short production unit as a result
of changes in prices.
The CDSI developed an item-sampling frame using SITC codes and import data from the
CDSI Foreign Trade Division. The reporter-sampling frame was drawn from lists of Wholesal-
ers in Riyadh¢ Jeddah and Dammam. The CDSI requires a minimum of three firms per item
in the sample
In the revised WPI¢ the decided to choose not less than 160 items from among ten SITC sections.
There were some minor modifications to eliminate defense- related items and their values from the
total. The CDS distributed the samples among section based on the relative weight of each section
and division. When the distribution fell short of two item (see table 5 for descriptions of these items
and relative weights)c the CDS chose a minimum of two items
In each section¢ the CDS selected division based on the value of divisions in the section. The CDS
Ten selected them item samples based upon the item’s relative value in the division. The items select-
ed were further disaggregated in the field after conferring with the merchants.

The weight for the wholesale price index uses the import value of each item¢ division and section

with adjustments for local production and defense related items

=
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TECHNICAL NOTES

This section provides the laspeyres formula that the CDS use to calculate Wholesale price
index. It also describes some of the characteristics of the index including the universe
.sampling procedures, weights, etc

The wholesale price index is a measure of average price changes for goods and services
sold in the primary markets of Saudi Arabia. This index measures on “pure” price
change, i. e., and the change resulting from the rise and fall of prices only. Hence, changes
in prices resulting from quality differences, quantity discounts, and other factors are
excluded. The index measures wholesale price changes throughout the Kingdom of Saudi
.Arabia

To calculate the index, the Central Department of Static’s (CDS) use a fixed weighted,

laspeyres type index. The formula is shown below

E o
E W_.= Pll.
i=1 B
=21
K, = = »x I,-1
¥ W= Paas
i=1 Poi

I, = Index at time period, t
F,. = Prices at time period, t
P .1 = Prices at time period, t -1

P. = Prices at base period, o

W . = Weight at base period, o

t = Time perod beginning from o,....N
i = tems from 1,....m.

I:.1 = Index at time period, t -1

The universe of the WPI covers all major commercial transactions carried out in the
primary markets in the Kingdome of Saudi Arabia .The universe includes transactions
of domestic and imported goods crude and processed materials, and agricultural and
manufactured goods. Excluded from the universe are certain transactions, such as
custom-built articles, works of art, interplant and intercom any sales and goods sold
at retail by producer-owned retail outlets. Government purchases, except for military

goods, and sales of goods are included in the universe
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PREFACE

Wholesale Price Index (WPI). This index should enhance the value of the WPI to
our The Central Department of Statistics and Information is pleased to present the
.expended user
As before, the Center Department of Statistics will publish the WPI on a quarterly
basis, shortly after the end of each quarter .The WPI covers the price movement of
.commodities in primary markets in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia
The CDSI has made a number of significant changes, which will make the index a
:better indicator of price changes than before. Some of these changes include
Reweighing the existing weights with more recent foreign trade and domestic-
,production data
items and, - item s to more than)1- OV Expanding the item sample from -
Increasing the number of reporters in the sample
The department would like to express its appreciation to all of the wholesalers who
are cooperating with us in providing accurate and timely wholesale prices. It is only
.through their assistance and cooperation that this publication is possible
We Sincerely hope the data in this publication is of value to the user. To this end,

.we welcome any comments or suggestion user may want to make

Central Department of statistics and information
Price statistics Division

P.O. 3735 Riyadh 11481

http://www.planning.gov.sa

E-mail : Info @ cds.gov.sa
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